# Agriculture and Food Services, Products and Fees\*

2023/24

(\*does not include Fisheries fees and charges)

1 Nash Street Perth WA 6000

Locked Bag 4 BENTLEY Delivery Centre WA 6983

Tel: 1300 374 731 (1300 DPIRD 1) Email: enquiries@dpird.wa.gov.au

ABN 18 951 343 745

# **Purpose**

This booklet details the fees and charges for services provided by the Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development (DPIRD). There are some services not included in this booklet (excluding fisheries). These include charges calculated on a cost recovery basis, which can be provided on enquiry. Services exempt from fees and charges are also not included but are listed separately below.

Some fees and charges have been determined under regulation 125 of the Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013, which were published in the WA Government Gazette on 23 June 2023. Others have been determined on a fee for service basis.

Private practitioners and consultants will be required to pay for the services listed separately below.

Fees may be subject to review throughout the financial year and may change either by approval of the Director General, DPIRD, or by amendment to regulation.

# **GST** calculations and rounding

The approved ATO method of line-item approach has been adopted in the rounding of GST charges.

# **Table of Contents**

Purpose	2
M ACT PERMITS & ACCREDITATIONS  ekeepers Registration & Brands  OCK Owners  GULATORY SERVICES  GULATORY DOCUMENTATION  RVICES - TREATMENTS  RVICES - DOCUMENTATION  RVICES - SUPPLY  RVICES - REGISTRATION  INDUSTRIES  OFESSIONAL SERVICES  FORMATION MANAGEMENT  IIMAL LIVESTOCK PARASITOLOGY	2
REGULATORY ACTIVITIES	5
BAM ACT PERMITS & ACCREDITATIONS	5
Beekeepers Registration & Brands	5
Stock Owners	5
REGULATORY SERVICES	6
REGULATORY DOCUMENTATION	6
SERVICES - TREATMENTS	6
SERVICES - DOCUMENTATION	7
SERVICES - SUPPLY	7
SERVICES - REGISTRATION	8
GENERAL	9
FRUIT INDUSTRIES	
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	9
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT	9
ANIMAL LIVESTOCK PARASITOLOGY	10
DPIRD Diagnostics and Laboratory Services	
BIOCHEMISTRY & HAEMATOLOGY	11
MICROBIAL CULTURES AND ISOLATES	
REGULATORY SERVICE	
VIRUS TESTING	1/1

ENTOMOLOGY	15
POST ENTRY QUARANTINE	
SEED QUALITY SCHEMES - BROADACRE	15
SEED QUALITY SCHEMES - HORTICULTURE	15
PROVISION OF BAG TAGS	16
AUTHORISED ACTIVITIES	16
SEED TESTING	16
EXEMPTIONS	17
APPENDIX 1	18
REGULATION CODES	18
PAYMENT OPTIONS	18

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
	REGULATORY ACTIVITIES				
	BAM ACT PERMITS & ACCREDITATIONS				
Import Po	ermits				
RP001	Application fee - Import Permit: Permitted Organism Requiring Permit	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
RP002	Application fee - Import Permit: Prohibited Organism.  Note: Import Permit will not be issued unless organism is to be kept at a Quarantine Facility or under a Keeping Permit.	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
RP003	Application fee - Import Permit: Unlisted Organism.  Note: Import Permit will not be issued for an unlisted organism unless it is to be kept at a suitable facility.	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
RP004	Application fee - Import Permit: Potential Carrier	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
Permit to	Keep, Breed or Cultivate				
RP005	Application fee Note: Related inspections will be charged at relevant inspection rates.	В	72.80	Exempt	72.80
Trapping	Permits				
RP006	Application fee Note: Trapping permit as required under regulation 45 of the BAM Regulations	В	72.80	Exempt	72.80
Permits f	or the purposes of BAM Regulations Part 2 Division 2				
RP007	E.g. Introduce (reg 17), move (reg 16), or supply a declared pest (reg 25)	В	72.80	Exempt	72.80
RP008	Risk assessment for BAM permit decision (per 15 minutes)	В	57.90	Exempt	57.90
Quaranti	ne Facilities				
RR001	Application for approval of, or renewal of approval of, a place as a quarantine facility: Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013 r. 107(3)	В	303.00	Exempt	303.00
RR002	Audit of Approved Quarantine Facility: per 15-minute unit (including travel)	В	77.50	Exempt	77.50
Quality A	ssurance and Accreditation				
RR003	Application for accreditation, or renewal of accreditation, to issue assurance certification	В	303.00	Exempt	303.00
RR004	Audit of accreditation arrangement: per 15-minute unit (including travel)	В	77.50	Exempt	77.50
RR004	Audit of accreditation arrangement: per 15-minute unit (including travel)	В	77.50	Exempt	77.50
Beekeep	ers Registration & Brands				
RR005	Application or renewal for registration as beekeeper - 3 years	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
Stock Ov	vners				
RR006	Application for registration as owner of stock	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
RR007	Application for renewal of registration as owner of stock	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
RR008	Recording a Notice of Stock Mortgage	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40
RR009	Application for transfer of identifier	В	78.40	Exempt	78.40

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
	REGULATORY INSPECTION				
Inspectio	n of animal, plant, potential carrier or place				
RI001	per 15 minute unit	В	69.00	Exempt	69.00
Travel ins	side shift hours				
RI002	Travel charge per 25 kms or part thereof from headquarters	В	65.00	Exempt	65.00
Inspectio	n contiguous with shift hours				
RI003	per 15 minute unit	В	86.50	Exempt	86.50
Travel co	ntiguous with shift hours				
RI004	Travel charge per 25 kms or part thereof from headquarters	В	80.50	Exempt	80.50
	<b>n outside of</b> , and not contiguous with, <b>shift hours</b> (including Sunday and public holiday)				
RI005	for any part of first 2 hours (minimum fee)	В	893.00	Exempt	893.00
RI006	per 15 minute unit after first 2 hours	В	110.00	Exempt	110.00
	arge outside of, and not contiguous with, shift hours (including Sunday and public holiday)				
RI007	Travel charge per 25km or part thereof from headquarters	В	110.00	Exempt	110.00
	REGULATORY SERVICES				
RS001	Insect and Disease Identification	В	42.00	Exempt	42.00
RS002	Laboratory analysis of plants	В	98.50	Exempt	98.50
RS003	Shipment processing fee - livestock	В	102.00	Exempt	102.00
RS004	Assessment of import documentation and/or issue of import documentation (other than permits) – per 15 min unit.	В	72.00	Exempt	72.00
	REGULATORY DOCUMENTATION				
RD001	Inspection, assessment, and issue of import documentation	В	48.00	Exempt	48.00
RD002	Issue of Export Certification	В	41.95	Exempt	41.95
Verification	on of Export Health Certificate (Animal)				
RD003	Export Health Certificate - not associated with a property visit	В	66.30	Exempt	66.30
Verification property v	on of surveillance quarantine release from post border directions not isit)	tice (no	t associate	d with	
RD004	Release from Post-Border direction notice - not associated with a property visit - per 15 minutes or part thereof	В	66.30	Exempt	66.30
	SERVICES - TREATMENTS				
Vehicle w	ashdown				
ST001	(a) Small trailers and vehicles	В	41.00	4.10	45.10
ST002	(b) Trucks (per deck)	В	77.50	7.75	85.25
ST003	(c) Machinery (per 30 mins or part thereof)	В	111.00	11.10	122.10
Treatmen	t				
Dip or spr	ay for cattle tick (for unregulated movements)				
ST004	Minimum fee per session (regardless of number of animals)	В	32.15	3.22	35.37
	or				
ST005	Per animal treated (where sum is greater than the minimum fee)	В	4.15	0.42	4.57

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST\$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
	Triclabendazole th to control liver fluke in a potential carrier on import into State				
ST006	Minimum fee per session (regardless of number of animals)	В	34.00	3.40	37.40
	or				
	Per body weight (where the sum is greater than the minimum fee)				
ST007	up to 35 kg	В	1.25	0.13	1.38
ST008	36 - 100 kg	В	3.10	0.31	3.41
ST009	101 - 300 kg	В	6.55	0.66	7.21
ST010	301 - 600 kg	В	16.60	1.66	18.26
ST011	more than 600 kg	В	19.20	1.92	21.12
	SERVICES - DOCUMENTATION				
SD001	Issue of Plant Health Assurance Certificate (PHAC) book		47.50	4.75	52.25
SD002	Statistics Retrieval per 15 minutes or part thereof		76.50	7.65	84.15
Waybills					
SD003	Waybills - Per single book of 20 forms		17.60	1.76	19.36
SD004	Waybills - Minimum of 10 books of 20 forms - cost per book		10.35	1.04	11.39
	plus postage as applicable				
Internatio	nal Export Document Verification				
	More than 3 working days notification provided				
SD005	Database Interrogation Fee		277.70	27.77	305.47
SD006	Property Identification Code (PIC) verification		5.15	0.52	5.67
	More than 1 and less than 3 working days notification provided				
SD007	Database Interrogation Fee		555.35	55.54	610.89
SD008	Property Identification Code (PIC) verification		10.25	1.03	11.28
	SERVICES - SUPPLY				
SS001	Re-export of parcels (postage and handling) interstate		71.75	7.18	78.93
	NB: This only applies to consignments intercepted at Perth Domestic airport. Any other re-exports will incur additional fees per 15 minute unit (Technical Officer)				
Yard fee (	Accommodation in DPIRD Quarantine yards)				
SS002	Horses per head per day	В	19.00	1.90	20.90
SS003	Sheep, cattle, and other species per head per day	В	6.20	0.62	6.82
Supply of	stock feed (Hay/Fodder)				
SS004	(Cost + 10% Service Charge ) + 10% GST				
Disposal	of carcasses				
SS005	Cattle, buffalo, deer, camelids (per animal)	В	164.00	16.40	180.40
SS006	Sheep, goats, pigs (per animal)	В	59.45	5.95	65.40
	plus time of Technical Officer for removal and burial				

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
	SERVICES - REGISTRATION				
INDUSTR	IAL HEMP				
RR012	Application fee	С	328.00	Exempt	328.00
RR013	Renewal of licence	С	131.00	Exempt	131.00
RR014	Transfer of licence	С	328.00	Exempt	328.00
	Note: Industrial Hemp crop inspections, including sampling, are charged to include a Technical Officer's time and travel. Sample analysis is by the WA Chem Centre and charged directly to the grower.				
Accredita	tion Scheme (Ovine Brucellosis)				
SR001	Application for accreditation scheme		293.75	29.38	323.13
SR002	Renewal of accreditation scheme		177.05	17.71	194.76
Buy West	, Eat Best				
SR003	Registration fees		316.80	31.68	348.48

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
	GENERAL				
SERVICE	CONSULTANTS				
Technical	Officer / Laboratory Technician				
SC001	Laboratory Technician ad hoc inspections (per 15 mins)		45.45	4.55	50.00
SC002	Laboratory Technician ad hoc inspections (per hour)		171.45	17.15	188.60
SC003	Laboratory Technician ad hoc inspections (per half day - < 3.5hrs)		607.55	60.76	668.31
SC004	Laboratory Technician ad hoc inspections (per full day - > 3.5 hrs)		1189.00	118.90	1307.90
Profession	nal Officer / Laboratory Scientist				
SC005	Laboratory Scientist ad hoc inspections (per 15 mins)		73.15	7.32	80.47
SC006	Laboratory Scientist ad hoc inspections (per hour)		272.10	27.21	299.31
SC007	Laboratory Scientist ad hoc inspections (per half day - < 3.5 hrs)		988.65	98.87	1087.52
SC008	Laboratory Scientist ad hoc inspections (per full day - > 3.5 hrs)		1863.65	186.37	2050.02
	Plus travel and accommodation costs as incurred				
	FRUIT INDUSTRIES				
	Fruit propagating material				
SS008	Buds, per 100		30.60	3.06	33.66
SS009	Graft sticks, per 100		139.10	13.91	153.01
SS010	Graft sticks, per individual stick		3.15	0.32	3.47
	Plus postage and packaging as incurred				
	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES				
Professio	nal Risk Assessment Fee (does not apply to BAM Permits)				
SP002	per hour, or part thereof		230.15	23.02	253.17
Restricted	d Chemical Permits				
SP003	Poisons risk assessment fee		77.80	7.78	85.58
SP004	Poisons risk assessment amendment fee		38.90	3.89	42.79
Field Cro	Experiments				
SP005	Field crop experiment per site		0.00	0.00	0.00
Water and	alysis (per sample)				
LWA001	Total salts or pH, per sample		26.10	2.61	28.71
LWA002	Total salts and pH, per sample		33.55	3.36	36.91
	INFORMATION MANAGEMENT				
GEOGRA	PHIC INFORMATION SERVICES				
Compute	r Services - Plotting				
	Non-water resistant, standard paper				
SRG001	per A4 sheet		5.75	0.58	6.33
SRG002	per A3 sheet		8.85	0.89	9.74
SRG003	per A2 sheet		12.20	1.22	13.42
SRG004	per A1 sheet		20.70	2.07	22.77
SRG005	per A0 sheet		36.35	3.64	39.99
SRG006	per US 36" x 60"		41.90	4.19	46.09

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
	Non-water resistant, film				
SRG007	per A4 sheet		14.65	1.47	16.12
SRG008	per A3 sheet		20.40	2.04	22.44
SRG009	per A2 sheet		26.80	2.68	29.48
SRG010	per A1 sheet		43.80	4.38	48.18
SRG011	per A0 sheet		58.25	5.83	64.08
	Pastoral station maps				
SRG012	per paper map		88.05	8.81	96.86
SRG013	per CD		88.05	8.81	96.86
	Laminating				
SRG014	per A4 sheet		1.65	0.17	1.82
SRG015	per A3 sheet		2.85	0.29	3.14
SRG016	per A2 sheet		11.10	1.11	12.21
SRG017	per A1 sheet		15.95	1.60	17.55
SRG018	per A0 sheet		21.45	2.15	23.60
SRG019	per US 36" x 60"		26.80	2.68	29.48
Computer	services - other				
SRG020	Computer interpretation / data manipulation, per hour or part there of		155.60	15.56	171.16
SRG021	Digitising, data extraction & delineating areas, per hour or part thereof		155.60	15.56	171.16
SRG022	Digital Data Soils, Land, Natural Resource Information – per file		389.50	38.95	428.45
Publication	ons				
obtain the	epartment's Customer Services Officer on +61 (0)8 9368 3710 to latest schedule of publications and pricing available. apply to some purchasers on orders of \$20.00 or more as below:				
	- Educational institutions and libraries, 33%				
	- Retail booksellers, 40%				
	Plus delivery costs				
	ANIMAL LIVESTOCK PARASITOLOGY				
PARASIT	OLOGY				
DSP001	Job handling fee		27.25	2.73	29.98
DSP002	Bulk egg count (sheep)		44.25	4.43	48.68
DSP003	Routine egg count of worms in faeces		17.25	1.73	18.98
DSP004	Flock monitoring worm eggs in faeces		6.85	0.69	7.54
DSP005	Larval differentiation of worm eggs		49.40	4.94	54.34
DSP006	Lectin stain (Haemonchus)		67.10	6.71	73.81
DSP007	Lungworm baermann method		49.40	4.94	54.34
DSP008	Parasite identification simple		49.40	4.94	54.34
DSP009	Total worm count organ		78.25	7.83	86.08

Memo Line	Service or Product	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
ı	DPIRD Diagnostics and Laboratory Services			
ANIMAL PATHOLOGY LABORATORIES				
Terrestria	I and Aquatic species - Laboratory Charges			

DPIRD Diagnostics and Laboratory Services charge for services provided. Each laboratory report includes a cost advice summary with a breakdown of the individual test charges and a separate agency tax invoice for payment. Charges are negotiable for bulk submissions. A case handling fee is applied to all submissions to cover administration and overhead charges. The submitter will be invoiced in all cases unless documented otherwise on the submission form at the time of sample submission.

The Animal Pathology laboratories will, if required, send samples to external laboratories for processing. Costs incurred by the Lab for these external services, plus any additional costs (e.g. transport), will be passed on to the client in full. Terms and Conditions for DPIRD Diagnostics and Laboratory Services that can be accessed at the DPIRD website. https://www.agric.wa.gov.au/livestock-biosecurity/terms-and-conditions-dpird-diagnostics-and-laboratory-services-ddls

GENERAL	-			
APB001	Job handling fee	27.25	2.73	29.98
APB020	Replacement Report request	27.25	2.73	29.98
APB021	Diagnostic Submission Job handling fee	272.10	27.21	299.31
APB022	Aquatic Certification and Job handling fee	272.10	27.21	299.31
BACTERIO	OLOGY			
APB002	Routine bacterial culture	72.70	7.27	79.97
APB003	Anaerobic bacterial culture	72.70	7.27	79.97
APB004	Anthrax culture	123.00	12.30	135.30
APB005	Anthrax ICT	37.25	3.73	40.98
APB006	Isolate identification	37.25	3.73	40.98
APB007	JD culture	123.00	12.30	135.30
APB008	JD pooled culture	150.95	15.10	166.05
APB009	Mycobacteria culture	206.85	20.69	227.54
APB010	Mycoplasma culture	66.15	6.62	72.77
APB011	Routine fungal culture	66.15	6.62	72.77
APB012	Salmonella survey	37.25	3.73	40.98
APB013	Simple identification	6.40	0.64	7.04
APB014	Total bacterial count	37.25	3.73	40.98
APB015	Trichomonas exam	66.15	6.62	72.77
APB016	Footrot culture - includes typing	106.25	10.63	116.88
APB017	Footrot strain typing	37.25	3.73	40.98
APB018	Microscopy	24.00	2.40	26.40
APB019	Antimicrobial sensitivity on submitted isolate	10.15	1.02	11.17
BIOCHEM	IISTRY & HAEMATOLOGY			
APH001	Vitamin A & E on LH plasma	25.40	2.54	27.94
APH002	Clinical Chemistry with Ca Mg & P	30.50	3.05	33.55
APH003	Glutathione peroxidase on LH blood	9.90	0.99	10.89
APH004	MMA (Vitamin B12) on LH plasma	31.00	3.10	34.10
APH005	Water quality (Conductivity)	10.15	1.02	11.17
APH006	Metals on LH plasma (Cu, Zn) or PCV	16.85	1.69	18.54

Memo Line		Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
APH007	Metals tissues & feeds (Cu,Zn,Fe,Se,Mg,Mn)		66.15	6.62	72.77
APH008	Vitamin A & E on tissues & feeds, E on feed		66.15	6.62	72.77
APH009	Amino acids on biological fluids		49.85	4.99	54.84
APH010	Amino acid analysis on tissues & feeds		106.25	10.63	116.88
APH011	Bone ash		132.30	13.23	145.53
APH012	Complete blood count on EDTA Blood		42.85	4.29	47.14
APH013	Fatty acids on oils, tissues & feeds		85.25	8.53	93.78
APH014	Thiamine on EDTA blood		41.45	4.15	45.60
APH015	Urinalysis / Rumen ammonia or pH		10.25	1.03	11.28
APH016	Volatile fatty acids on Fluids		16.85	1.69	18.54
APH017	Haemoglobin		6.40	0.64	7.04
APH019	Individual component from Clinical Chemistry panel		6.40	0.64	7.04
APH022	Volatile fatty acids on faeces		27.25	2.73	29.98
APH023	Sample preparation - moisture		16.85	1.69	18.54
APH024	Sample preparation - grinding		10.25	1.03	11.28
APH025	Cholesterol in tissue		41.25	4.13	45.38
APH026	Cardiac glycosides extraction plant or rumen		31.00	3.10	34.10
APH029	Volatile fatty acids with preparation on faeces		37.25	3.73	40.98
APH030	Aquaculture water quality		21.15	2.12	23.27
MOLECUL	AR BIOLOGY				
APM001	Conventional PCR		71.30	7.13	78.43
APM002	qPCR (real time PCR)		80.60	8.06	88.66
APM009	qPCR Testing for bulk submissions -charge per test		45.00	4.50	49.50
APM003	qPCR HT-JD		132.30	13.23	145.53
APM004	DNA Sequencing		132.30	13.23	145.53
APM005	qPCR Panel testing		37.25	3.73	40.98
APM006	Apicomplexan PCR (includes Toxoplasma)		132.30	13.23	145.53
APM007	PCR- Whole genome sequence		474.30	47.43	521.73
APM008	qPCR (complex)		132.30	13.23	145.53
PARASITO	DLOGY				
APR001	Concentration flotation for coccidia and worm eggs		40.05	4.01	44.06
APR002	Worm egg count		17.25	1.73	18.98
APR003	IFAT Crypto / Giardia, Haemonchus		67.10	6.71	73.81
APR004	Sedimentation trematodes		88.05	8.81	96.86
APR005	Parasite ID simple / larval diff		49.40	4.94	54.34
APR006	Total worm count		78.25	7.83	86.08
PATHOLO	GY				
APP006	Body disposal (per kg)		6.40	0.64	7.04
APP007	Histopathological slide evaluation		55.90	5.59	61.49
APP014	Specific evaluation of smear		24.00	2.40	26.40
APP015	Immunoperoxidase stain		31.00	3.10	34.10

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
APP019	Necropsy - charged per hour		272.10	27.21	299.31
APP020	Complex detailed Pathology Report request		1088.35	108.84	1197.19
APH027	Perirenal fat percentage		9.90	0.99	10.89
AQUATIC	TRANSLOCATION PATHOLOGY				
APP018	Histopathology processing & evaluation-tier 1 (up to 44 animals)		1500.00	150.00	1650.00
APP021	Histopathology processing & evaluation-tier 2 (45-88 animals)		2800.00	280.00	3080.00
APP022	Histopathology processing & evaluation-tier 3 (89-150 animals)		4500.00	450.00	4950.00
SEROLOG	SY .				
APS001	AGID Agar gel immunodiffusion		21.15	2.12	23.27
APS002	Complement fixation - antibody detection (CFT)		8.40	0.84	9.24
APS003	ELISA - Fasciola hepatica copro-antigen		37.05	3.71	40.76
APS004	ELISA - General		25.40	2.54	27.94
APS006	ELISA - ARGT on pasture and diagnostic samples		45.65	4.57	50.22
APS007	Haemagglutination Inhibition (HI)		27.25	2.73	29.98
APP016	Botulism C&D toxin ELISA , EHV 1/4 ELISA		171.45	17.15	188.60
TOXICOL	OGY				
APT001	Acetylcholinesterase (Brain & LH Blood)		41.45	4.15	45.60
APT002	Fluoroacetate on rumen contents		85.25	8.53	93.78
APT004	Lead (toxic levels) on tissues & feeds		41.45	4.15	45.60
APT005	Lead on EDTA blood & Lead Spot test		30.50	3.05	33.55
APT006	Nitrate / nitrite on fluids		10.15	1.02	11.17
APT007	GC-MS toxin screen		171.45	17.15	188.60
APT008	Lipophilic shellfish biotoxins (AST, DST, NST)		379.25	37.93	417.18
APT009	Hydrophilic shellfish biotoxins (PST)		379.25	37.93	417.18
VIROLOG	Y				
APV001	Pestivirus isolation and IHC		157.50	15.75	173.25
APV002	Electron microscopy		77.10	7.71	84.81
APV003	Virus isolation		231.10	23.11	254.21
APV004	Virus Neutralisation Test (VNT)		32.40	3.24	35.64
PLANT PA	ATHOLOGY LABORATORIES				
GENERAL					
PPD001	Job handling fee		27.25	2.73	29.98
DISEASE	DIAGNOSIS				
Nematode	es				
PPD002	Nematode detection in soil and roots		303.75	30.38	334.13
PPD031	Soil Health (nematode)		339.20	33.92	373.12
Fungal an	d Bacterial				
PPD005	Visual / microscopic examination		175.20	17.52	192.72
PPD006	Fungal pathogen isolation by plating (plant)		342.00	34.20	376.20
PPD007	Bacterial pathogen isolation by plating and ID (plant)		379.25	37.93	417.18
PPD008	Fungal pathogen isolation by moist tray (plant)		293.50	29.35	322.85

Memo Line	Service or Product	Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
Seed Test	Seed Tests				
PPD026	Fungal pathogen (wash test)		611.25	61.13	672.38
PPD009	Fungal pathogen (seed)		555.35	55.54	610.89
PPD010	Bacterial pathogen (seed)		555.35	55.54	610.89
PPD011	Nematode (seed)		303.75	30.38	334.13
ROOT / SO	DIL / WATER TESTS				
PPD012	Accreditation phytophthora soil testing (double bait test)		317.75	31.78	349.53
PPD013	Phytophthora / pythium on soil and water samples		308.45	30.85	339.30
PPD014	Detection of other fungal pathogens on soil		322.40	32.24	354.64
PPD016	Rhizoctonia test		284.20	28.42	312.62
PPD017	Phytophthora test		246.95	24.70	271.65
PPD018	Detection of fungal pathogens in water		293.50	29.35	322.85
PPD036	Pythium test		246.95	24.70	271.65
PPD037	Phytophthora / pythium only when used in addition to fungal testing		175.20	17.52	192.72
MOLECUL	AR TESTS				
PPD030	Sequencing		37.75	3.78	41.53
PPD033	Conventional PCRs		71.30	7.13	78.43
PPD034	qPCR (real time PCRs)		80.60	8.06	88.66
PPD035	LAMP assays		51.25	5.13	56.38
PPD038	Grapevine virus panel 1		80.60	8.06	88.66
PPD039	Grapevine virus panel 2		132.30	13.23	145.53
PPD040	Grapevine virus panel 3		206.85	20.69	227.54
PPD041	Molecular virus panel		80.60	8.06	88.66
PPD042	Combined Conventional PCR and Sequencing		109.05	10.91	119.96
	WEED IDENTIFICATION				
SWI001	Weed identification		73.15	7.32	80.47
MICROBIA	MICROBIAL CULTURES AND ISOLATES				
SP001	Culture Collection request		157.50	15.75	173.25
REGULAT	ORY SERVICE				
RS002	Plant pathogen identification for Quarantine		98.40	Exempt	98.40
VIRUS TE	STING				
PPV001	Virus sample processing fee		141.65	14.17	155.82
PPV002	Electron microscopy (plant)		265.55	26.56	292.11
Leaf Samples					
PPV003	Initial setup per leaf virus		13.25	1.33	14.58
PPV004	Testing charge per leaf sample each virus		13.25	1.33	14.58
Potato virus testing (PLRV, PVS, PVX, PVY, TSWV)					
PPV007	Leaf - Potato virus testing per virus		16.60	1.66	18.26
PPV009	Leaf - Potato spindle tuber viroid testing (200 leaves) by PCR		237.60	23.76	261.36
PPV010	Tuber - Potato virus testing per virus		21.15	2.12	23.27
PPV019	Leaf - Potato spindle tuber viroid testing (50 leaves) by PCR		59.40	5.94	65.34

Memo Line		Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
Grapevine	e virus testing (GLRV1&3, GVA)				
PPV012	1 virus per sample (cane)		51.70	5.17	56.87
PPV013	2 viruses per sample (cane)		65.70	6.57	72.27
Seed testi	ng (no virus processing fee applicable)				
PPV014	ELISA 400 seed test (one virus per sample)		577.75	57.78	635.53
PPV015	ELISA 400 seed test (2 viruses per sample)		853.55	85.36	938.91
ENTOMOL	LOGY		li .		
PPE001	Standard taxonomic Invertebrate identification (single sample)		73.15	7.32	80.47
PPE002	Invertebrate sample sorting / processing (per hour)		175.20	17.52	192.72
PPE003	Insect trapping visual assessment		175.20	17.52	192.72
PPE004	Full taxonomic invertebrate identification and report (per hour)		272.10	27.21	299.31
PPE005	Complex Slide Mounting		171.45	17.15	188.60
PPE006	Invertebrate dissection		171.45	17.15	188.60
POST EN	TRY QUARANTINE				
Growth in	glasshouse				
SPQ001	Bench space per metre, per day		6.85	Exempt	6.85
SPQ002	Storage Fee, per day		7.55	0.76	8.31
SPQ003	Prescribed treatments, per quarter hour		63.55	Exempt	63.55
SEED QU	ALITY SCHEMES - BROADACRE				
Certified a	and Registered Seed, pasture and crop inspections				
SSQ001	Application fee		229.25	22.93	252.18
SSQ002	Plot fee, per plot		81.05	8.11	89.16
SSQ003	Area fee, per hectare, per visit		10.55	1.06	11.61
SSQ005	Post control plots, per plot		124.85	12.49	137.34
Certified a	and Registered Seed - seed related fees				
SSQ008	Insp. and analysis (per lot)		105.30	10.53	115.83
SSQ009	GFIS registration fee, per tonne		19.65	1.97	21.62
SSQ010	Insp. and analysis schemes < 10,000 kg (per tonne)		42.85	4.29	47.14
SSQ011	Insp. and analysis schemes 10,000 - 30,000 kg (per tonne)		35.40	3.54	38.94
SSQ012	Insp. and analysis (per certified bulk lot)		262.75	26.28	289.03
Sureseed	Program				
SSQ013	Sureseed Program crop registration (per plot)		35.30	3.53	38.83
SSQ014	Sureseed Program minimum crop registration fee (per application)		226.45	22.65	249.10
SSQ015	Sureseed Program area fee, per hectare, per visit		9.90	0.99	10.89
SSQ016	Sureseed Program Base fee Insp. and analysis (per lot)		48.90	4.89	53.79
SSQ017	Sureseed Program cereal / pulse seed registration fee, per tonne		8.10	0.81	8.91
SSQ018	Sureseed Program canola / pasture registration fee, per tonne		24.25	2.43	26.68
SEED QUALITY SCHEMES - HORTICULTURE					
Crop inspections - certified and registered seed potato					
SSQ020	Application fee		204.05	20.41	224.46
SSQ021	Area fee, per hectare, per visit		129.50	12.95	142.45

Memo Line		Reg Code	Fee (excl. GST) \$	GST \$	Fee (incl. GST) \$
SSQ022	Plot fee, per plot		70.80	7.08	77.88
PROVISIO	N OF BAG TAGS				
SPL001	Tag printing (base fee)		43.55	4.36	47.91
SPL002	Provision of bag tags (per tag)		0.20	0.02	0.22
SPL003	Provision of bag tags printed (per tag)		0.35	0.04	0.39
SSQ019	Provision of Sureseed Program tags (per tag)		0.35	0.04	0.39
AUTHORI	SED ACTIVITIES		li .		
SSP001	Initial Authorisation of a Seed Processor		652.25	65.23	717.48
SSP002	Renewal of Authorisation of a Seed Processor		544.20	54.42	598.62
SSP003	Audit of an Authorised Seed Processor		518.10	51.81	569.91
SSP005	Authorised Seed Sampling or Tuber Inspection Course		348.50	34.85	383.35
SSQ006	Authorised inspector training		581.45	58.15	639.60
SSQ007	Authorised inspector renewal		260.00	26.00	286.00
SSQ004	Company authorised inspection of broadacre crops - area fee, per hectare, per visit		6.00	0.60	6.60
SEED TES	STING				
SST001	Priority test, in addition to standard fee, per sample		71.30	7.13	78.43
SST003	Caryopsis presence		100.65	10.07	110.72
SSP005	ISTA certificate Base fee		76.70	7.67	84.37
SST005	1,000 seed weight		92.70	9.27	101.97
SST006	Pest or disease visual assessment		119.25	11.93	131.18
SST007	Pigmented seed content		66.15	6.62	72.77
SST008	Seed analysis report		11.10	1.11	12.21
SST009	Seed identification		50.80	5.08	55.88
SST010	Soak test to determine tolerance to certain chemicals		179.85	17.99	197.84
SST011	Canola vigour test		198.50	19.85	218.35
SST012	Weed seed presence		109.00	10.90	119.90
SST013	Weighed replicates		117.40	11.74	129.14
Cultivar identification					
SCI001	Subclover cultivar determination by grow-on		303.75	30.38	334.13
SCI008	Zoom Agri - Barley variety test, stand-alone test		35.90	3.59	39.49
SCI009	Zoom Agri - Barley variety test, where other testing is requested		20.00	2.00	22.00
Germination analysis					
SGA001	Group 1 e.g. Cereals		74.55	7.46	82.01
SGA002	Group 2 e.g. canola,medic, clover, pea, faba bean		83.85	8.39	92.24
SGA003	Group 3 e.g. lupin, chickpea, serradella, ryegrass		96.00	9.60	105.60
Pure seed content analysis of free-flowing seed					
SCA001	Group 1 e.g. lupin,wheat,barley,faba bean		80.60	8.06	88.66
SCA002	Group 2 e.g. canola, medic, clover		100.65	10.07	110.72
SCA003	Group 3 e.g. serradella,ryegrass		122.05	12.21	134.26
SCA004	Group 4 e.g. perennial veldtgrass		147.25	14.73	161.98

## **EXEMPTIONS**

The following regulatory activities carried out under the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act* 2007 (BAM Act) are exempt from fees and charges. These exemptions are listed in the determination published in the WA Government Gazette on 23 June 2023:

- (a) permits (other than import permits) to introduce, move or supply a declared pest, provided that at the destination the pest is exempt from keeping requirements, or the destination is a Quarantine facility or a place at which that pest is authorised to be kept under a keeping permit;
- (b) the inspection, at road inspection points, of vehicles and agricultural products, and animals kept as pets;
- (c) the inspection of passengers and/or passengers' baggage at inspection points;
- (d) the assessment of notices of import ('freight declarations') conducted at road inspection points or the DPIRD office at 24 Fricker Road Perth Airport;
- (e) travel for inspection of a place, organism or potential carrier unless
  - · the travel is conducted outside of shift hours, or
  - the inspection is conducted at a place specifically requested by the person in charge of an organism or potential carrier as an alternative to an inspection point or quarantine facility;
- (f) a surveillance inspection, being an inspection undertaken to determine the status of a place or thing regulated by or under the Act which is not an inspection to monitor compliance with import requirements, or compliance with a direction or authority given under this Act;
- (g) an inspection monitoring the import of low risk prescribed potential carriers (see below);
- (h) an inspection funded by an Industry Funding Scheme established under regulations made under section 141 of the Act.

Note: Travel associated with the audit of a quarantine facility or accreditation is not travel for inspection.

Low risk prescribed potential carriers are:

- shipping/cargo containers and goods in shipping/cargo containers not containing prescribed potential carriers;
- new or used boats or vehicles not containing prescribed potential carriers;
- processed seed/grain/nuts that are not whole seed (e.g. walnut meat, split lentils, almond kernels, ground seed types and roasted/blanched and shelled nuts/seeds, dehisced coconuts);
- dried herbs/spices/potpourri which are finely chopped or ground, and do not contain whole seed unless processed, except the following, which must be commercially packaged identifying contents: mustard, fennel, cumin, caraway, star anise, fenugreek, peppercorns, vanilla bean, cardamom;
- frozen unprocessed fruit and vegetables which are not prohibited (e.g. are not and do not contain whole grapes, mangoes or blueberries);
- semi-processed vegetables including commercially par-boiled vegetables of any type, and commercially peeled and cut below ground vegetables (e.g., onions, potatoes, sweet potatoes, carrots, garlic).

Inspections of these items are carried out randomly to confirm that they are prepared appropriately. Any corrective action required (treatment, re-export or destruction) will be at the cost of the person in charge of the consignment, and penalties may apply if a consignment is found to have been imported in contravention of import requirements.

### APPENDIX 1

REGULATION CODES		
Code	Regulation	
В	Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations	
С	Industrial Hemp Regulations	

#### **PAYMENT OPTIONS**

In some cases, applications for permits must be paid PRIOR to processing. Once the application is submitted, an invoice will be issued, and the application will be processed when payment is confirmed.

For permit applications, please refer to DPIRD Biosecurity Fees and Charges.

#### **BPOINT** (Credit Card)

Internet: bpoint.com.au Phone:1300 276 468 Biller Code: 99143

Reference: Invoice Number(s)

Acceptable credit cards are: Mastercard and VISA \*\$10,000 maximum applies; or phone (08)

65822025 for payment during business hours (9:00am – 4:00pm)

#### Direct Credit (pay by Electronic Funds Transfer - EFT)

Payment can be made to:

Bank: Commonwealth Bank

Account Name: Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development - Agriculture

BSB Number: 066040 Account Number: 10400005

Reference: Invoice Number(s)

Please fax a remittance advice to the Finance Officer on (08) 9474 2405 quoting the **Invoice Number(s)** as your Reference Number, or e-mail: <a href="mailto:financereceivables@dpird.wa.gov.au">financereceivables@dpird.wa.gov.au</a> quoting invoice(s) to be paid.

#### **BPAY**

Telephone and Internet Banking – **BPAY Biller Code: 99143** and quote the **Invoice Number(s)** as your Reference Number

#### Cheque (Mail)

Send completed payment slip (from the invoice) and a cheque made payable to **Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development to:** 

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development, Agriculture Locked Bag 4

BENTLEY DC WA 6983

#### **Important Disclaimer**

The Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development and the State of Western Australia accept no liability whatsoever by reason of negligence or otherwise arising from the use or release of this information or any part of it.

Copyright © State of Western Australia (Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development), 2023.